## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

#### CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10451-10456/2017

E. PUSHPARANI AND ORS. ETC.

APPELLANT(S)

**VERSUS** 

A.R. IYYAPPAN AND ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

#### <u>O R D E R</u>

Having heard learned counsel for the appellants as also learned counsel for the respondent No.2 and keeping in view the nature of consideration made by the High Court in a claim under section 166 of Motor Vehicles Act after referring to all aspects of the matter, we see no reason to interfere with the judgment.

However, if the appellants have the right in law to claim under any other provision of the Motor Vehicles Act including a claim for `no fault liability', such liberty is left open to the appellants and the Tribunal before which the claim is made, may examine the same on its own merits and in accordance with law.

The appeals are, accordingly, disposed of.

[A.S	. BOPANNA]	J .
	PARDIWALA]	J .

NEW DELHI; FEBRUARY 15, 2023

# ecourtsindia.com

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos. 10451-10456/2017

E. PUSHPARANI AND ORS. ETC.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

A.R. IYYAPPAN AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 15-02-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.B.Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR

Mr. Vineet Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Gohri, Adv.

Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of signed order.

Pending application(s) shall also stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)